
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 8th February, 2013 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individual/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member  

• The relevant Town/Parish Council  
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society  
• Objectors  
• Supporters  
• Applicants  

 
4. Queens Drive, Nantwich  (Pages 1 - 46) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
[...]
 no provision for a new school and the development will 

therefore place greater 
• pressure on the existing school in Marsh Lane. 
 

Acton, Edleston & Henhull Parish Council 

 
The Parish Council objects to this planning application for the following reasons: 
 

• The development of this site was the least favoured of the options considered by the 
group convened to consider the draft Nantwich Town Strategy. Part of this site is 
grade two agricultural land and should remain for agriculture if more suitable sites are 
available for development. 

• The Parish Council is most concerned about the possible scale of development 
resulting from interest being shown in a number of sites around Nantwich and 
particularly those sites within the parishes of Acton, Henhull and Edleston (this site). 
Such large scale development could have the result of changing the character of the 
area and, if undertaken in a piecemeal fashion, will result in deficiencies in local 
services, lack of transport systems and unduly long journeys to work.    

• A specific concern is the issue of access to the locality of the site. Road access is 
available by three roads. Marsh Lane, to the west, leads to Wrenbury via a humped 
back canal bridge. Marsh Lane to the north is so narrow that cars cannot pass each 
other on the move and then joins Welsh Row. Queens Drive also joins Welsh Row via 

Page 14



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

a difficult junction. A recent scheme to better manage and limit traffic in Welsh Row 
has, at best, been of limited benefit and traffic queues at the traffic lights at the bridge 
and by Malbank School for much of the day. The development of this site will 
exacerbate these problems. Even the completion of the proposed link from Taylor 
Drive to Edmund Wright Way would do little to offset the impact of traffic from the 
proposed houses.  

• If this application is approved the Parish Council considers that the link to Taylor Drive 
should be completed before houses a
[...]
ly live here.  

• Objection to the proposed plans regard the amount of extra traffic that will be using 
both Queens Drive and Marsh Lane, there is the potential for at LEAST an extra 480 
cars a day on these roads,they face heavy congestion already especially at peak 
times and i predict many more road traffic incidents involving both vehicles and 
pedestrians if these plans are agreed .On a more personal note looking at the 

Page 15



«APPLICATION_NUMBER» 

proposed plans my property would be subject to a great increase in traffic noise and 
vehicle headlights would light up our house everytime they left the development with it 
being opposite the planned entrance/ exit  

• This development is outside the settlement boundary of Nantwich and is in open 
countryside.  

• Enough sites for new new housing have already been allocated in the Draft Nantwich 
Town Local Plan, therefore new housing at this location is not needed. 

• The main route in and out of this development will be via Queens Drive and Welsh 
Row. Welsh Row is already badly congested and cannot support the extra traffic that 
this development would generate. 

• In the event of the Strategic Planning Board deciding in favour of the applicant, then 
the problem of increased traffic congestion needs to be addressed by the Section 106 
requirements. In particular, most traffic into and out of the site will use either Queens 
Drive or Marsh Land to access Welsh Row in order to either enter Nantwich or go 
further afield. Marsh Lane, in particular, becomes particularly congested during school 
starting and leaving times at Millfields School. So the Section 106 agreement should 
include a requirement to fund the completion of the long-delayed road link between 
Edmund Wright Way and Taylor Drive, including any compensation payments that 
may be due. Such a link would allow traffic to access Chester Road and Waterlode 
without having to use the extremely congested Welsh Row. 

Inland Waterways Associati
[...]
ous sources of housing supply – and reaches a conclusion 
as to the current supply figure in Cheshire East. 
 

2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Strategic Planning Board recommends that the Cabinet Portfolio Holder:  

 
1. Approves for publication the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment  attached at Appendix 2  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has appropriate measures in place to document 

the current housing land supply position..  
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards 
 
5.0  Local Ward Members 
 
5.1  All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including  
 
 – Carbon Reduction 
 
6.1 The existing adopted Local Plans and Draft Local Plan all focus development on the 

edge of settlements where there is a good range of jobs, shops and services and a 
high standard of accessibility by means of travel other than the car. The SHLAA also 
highlights suitable sites for the redevelopment of previously developed land within 
settlements for additional housing. New housing will be required to be energy 
efficient.  

 
         - Health 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 47



6.2 New housing developments will be required to include affordable housing which will 
be available for people in housing need, providing them with improved healthier 
living conditions. Sites will also be required to provide open space.   

 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 If the Council is unable to demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing and then 

subsequently refuses planning applications for housing it may be vulnerable to costs 
awards at appeal. This is especially so where it can not adequately substantiate a 
reason for refusal or is otherwise found to be unreasonable. The effective 
management of housing land supply is a means of mitigating this risk.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications 
 
8.1 S.38 of the Planning act 2004 requires that determinations on planning 

applications be made in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate o
[...]
record of ‘persistent under 
delivery’ as described by paragraph 47 of the NPPF but rather a reflection of 
pervading national trends. Accordingly it is proposed that the standard 5% be 
applied to the housing supply in the Borough. 
 

11.21 Incorporating a 5 % buffer: 
• 5% of 6,510 = 325.5 
• 6,510 + 325.5 = 6,835.5 
• Annual figure = 1,367.1 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



12 Conclusions 
 
 

11.22 The revised SHLAA has examined all available sources of housing supply and 
assessed them in terms of their potential to contribute to housing supply over 
the next 15 years.  The methodology has followed the example of the CLG 
god practice guidance and the approach of the Home Builder’s Federation.      
Incorporating a 5% buffer within the 1-5 year supply, The SHLAA 
identifies sufficient sites equivalent to 7.15 years housing supply for the 
years April 2013 to March 2018. 

 
13.0  Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name:  Adrian Fisher 
Designation:  Strategic Planning and Housing Manager 
Tel No:  01270 686641 
Email: Adrian.fisher@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1       Background Paper – Population Projections & Forecasts  
 
Appendix 2       Cheshire East Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment                               

. 
Appendix 3        SHLAA Appendix D – Site Proformas (on line only)   

 

Page 54



Cheshire East Local Plan 
 
 
Background Paper: 
 
Population Projections and Forecasts 
 
 
 
January 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 55



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Determining how much new housing should be provided and where it should 
be located is an important element of the Local Plan. This paper is intended to 
give background information on the work done to date on the population 
projections and forecasts. Some of these projections also incorporate 
information from past economic trends and baseline projections of ex

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Friday, 8th February, 2013 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Newton (Substitute), Rachel Bailey, D Brown, J Hammond, 
P Hoyland, P Mason, B Murphy, C G Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Lawyer), 
Miss J Dutton (Principal Planning Officer), Mr A Fisher (Strategic Planning and 
Housing Manager) and Mr B Haywood (Principal Development Officer) 

 
 

138 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards and Mrs 
J Jackson. 
 

139 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of Openness in relation to application 12/4654N, Councillor 
D Newton declared that he lived in Nantwich. 
 
In relation to the same application, Councillor A Moran a visiting Councillor 
declared a non pecuniary interest as he was a member of Nantwich Town 
Council and had made comments on the application to the local media. 
 
It was noted that all Councillors had received correspondence in relation to 
the same application. 
 

140 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Consideration was given to the public speaking procedure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

141 QUEENS DRIVE, NANTWICH  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 



 
(Councillor A Moran, a visiting Councillor, Parish Councillor Houlston, 
representing Acton, Edleston & Henhull Parish Council and Jean Kay, an 
objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 12.20pm until 12.35pm for the Chairman 
to confer with the Board’s Solicitor and Strategic Planning and Housing 
Manager as to whether the press and public should be excluded 
temporarily from the meeting so that confidential legal advice relevant to 
the merits of the application could be given, following which the Board 
resolved 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (that is, the disclosure of information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained 
in legal proceedings) and that the public interest in keeping the information 
confidential outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
Once Legal Advice had been given, members of the press and public were 
then invited back into the meeting and consideration of the application 
continued in the public domain. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be deferred for further information on the position of 
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2013 and for a site 
visit to consider the highways issues raised in the report. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 
(The meeting adjourned for lunch at 1.25pm and reconvened at 2.00pm) 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillors D Brown and Mrs 
R Bailey arrived to the meeting). 
 

142 CHESHIRE EAST STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT  
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor G Walton left the meeting and 
did not return). 
 
Consideration was given to the above report. 
 
(Councillor H Murray, a visiting Councillor, Councillor, L Brown, a visiting 
Councillor and Anthea Buxton, an objector attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the report). 
 



RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Portfolio Holder be recommended to approve for 
publication the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment attached 
at Appendix 2, subject to the minor amendments contained within the 
update report and subject to the inclusion of explanatory notes within the 
SHLAA document and reference within the map legend. 
 
(Councillor B Murphy requested it be noted that he abstained from voting 
on the proposal). 
 
143. FORTHCOMING PLANNING INQUIRY REGARDING LAND AT 
QUEENS DRIVE, NANTWICH: APPLICATION REF 12/2440N: 270 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT FOR GLADMAN 
DEVELOPMENTS LTD 
 
Pursuant to s100(B) (4) (b) Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 
agreed that the Board should consider an urgent verbal report from the 
Strategic Planning and Housing Manager regarding the Council`s case at 
a forthcoming Planning Inquiry on 5 March 2013. Urgency arose because 
of the short time available in which to review the merits of the Council`s 
case before evidence was exchanged on 12 February 2013. 
 
Further, the Board resolved that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the item pursuant to Section 100(A(4) 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (that is, the disclosure of 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings) and that the public interest in keeping 
the information confidential outweighed the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
Application 12/2440N was the subject of a Planning Inquiry listed for 
hearing on 5 March 2013. Proofs of evidence were due for exchange on 
12 February 2013. Having considered verbal reports from the Strategic 
Planning & Housing Manager regarding the evolving housing land supply 
position and the production of evidence for the Inquiry, and from the 
Highway Engineer/Principal Development Officer regarding highways 
concerns and mitigation proposals, and from the Solicitor summarising 
Counsel`s Advice regarding the merits of four grounds of objection 
(highway capacity, pedestrian safety, sustainability, prematurity & housing 
supply) given by the Board on 5 December 2012. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to remove its fourth ground of objection 
(prematurity & housing land supply) to the application. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 4.55 pm 



 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 

 
 


